
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 4 December 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018. 3 - 6

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 7 - 10



Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/01534/OUT: Mixed use development comprising B1 (Office) 
premises and residential development of 6 no. dwellings, garaging 
and associated infrastructure (outline - access only)

Crusher Yard Site Pipeyard Lane Works Pipeyard Lane

Permit 11 - 20

 



1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 6 November 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys 
and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, R Johnson and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Gill, Mrs C Hammond and Mr J Mattley

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor R Ashman as he was attending the meeting as 
Ward Member.

33. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

34. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

35. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager.

36.  A1
18/01333/FUL: RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF 
USE OF DWELLING TO HOLIDAY LET AND RETENTION OF OUTBUILDING
The Grange 69 Church Street Donisthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7PX

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members

Ms A McManus, Agent, addressed the Committee highlighting that there had only been 3 
complaints about the use of the property, 2 of which were on the same night and the party 
was asked to leave. She stated that the site manager was on call 24hrs a day and was 30 
minutes away, that all the correct safety certificates were in place and that the restored 
property would provide high quality accommodation for tourists wishing to visit the area. 

Councillor R Ashman, Ward Member, addressed the Committee highlighting that a 
number of residents had raised concerns over the use of the property, that as the 
application was retrospective would the applicant abide by the conditions set and that no 
staff were present during the duration of the occupation to control noise levels and 
behaviour especially at night. He asked that should Members be minded to approve the 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2

Chairman’s initials

application residents were provided with information about how to complain and to ensure 
that all fire and health and safety regulations were complied with.

In determining the application, Members had sympathy for the neighbouring residents and 
felt that a member of staff should be on site 24hrs a day to supervise the guests; however 
it was felt that there were no material planning reasons to refuse the application. Further 
consideration would need to be given to the precise wording of the condition in relation to 
outdoor activity between the hours of 11pm and 9am.

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor G Jones.

Councillor M Specht requested the recorded vote.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote having been requested, 
the voting was follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
and authority be delegated the Planning and Development Team Manager to 
consider the wording of the conditions (Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Bridges For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager and authority be delegated to consider the wording of the 
conditions

37.  A2
18/01334/LBC: RETENTION OF INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO STAIRCASE
The Grange 69 Church Street Donisthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7PX

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor R Canny.

Councillor M Specht requested a recorded vote.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote having been requested, 
the voting was follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Bridges For
Councillor Rachel Canny For

4



3

Chairman’s initials

Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
to Planning Committee 

 
4 Decembe
[...]
eport.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 December 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
Mixed use development comprising B1 (Office) premises and 
residential development of 6 no. dwellings, garaging and 
associated infrastructure (outline - access only) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Crusher Yard Site Pipeyard Lane Works Pipeyard Lane 
Newbold Coleorton Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8JP 

Application Reference  
18/01534/OUT  

 
Grid Reference (E) 439880 
Grid Reference (N) 319345 
 
Applicant: 
Mr S Stewart 
 
Case Officer: 
Hannah Exley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
22 August 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
3 October 2018 

8 Week Date: 
17 October 2018 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 December 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Boam 
because there is local support for the application and the p
[...]
tial development consisting of six dwellings, garaging and associated 
infrastructure on 0.59 of a hectare of land that is currently in commercial use as a crushers yard. 
With the exception of means of access, the outline application reserves all other matters for 
consideration at a later date. 
 
The site lies within an existing employment area with the main part of the employment site being 
occupied by TNT and being accessed off Melbourne Road.  The application site is located to the 
west of the built up area of Newbold and is accessed by Pipeyard Lane which is an unadopted 
road off Worthington Lane. 
 
The application submission was accompanied by a Protected Species Survey, Bat Survey, Coal 
Mining Risk Assessment, Highways Report and a Planning, Design and Access Statement was 
provided during the course of the application. 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
18/00753/OUT - Mixed use development comprising B1 (office) premises and residential 
development of 6 no. dwellings, garaging and associated infrastructure (outline - access only) 
(Withdrawn) 
 
The remainder of the planning history for the site relates to applications for development 
associated with the industrial use of the site (refs: 04/01795/FUL, 75/0004/P, 75/0308/P, 
75/1895/P, 81/0552 and 99/0488). 
 
2.  Publicity 
10 neighbours notified. 
Site Notice displayed 7 September 2018. 
 
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
The following summary of representations is provided. 
 
Leicestershire County Council - Highways has no objection subject to conditions. 
Leicestershire County Council - Ecology has no objection subject to conditions. 
NWLDC Environmental Protection has no environmental observations at the outline stage but 
highlights the need for the applicant to consider noise mitigation at the detailed reserved matters 
stage due to the close proximity of the industrial estate. 
NWLDC Environmental Protection Contaminated Land Officer has no objection subject to 
conditio
[...]
iew has indicated that whilst 
the TNT part of the employment allocation is likely to remain viable for employment use, the 
Pipeyard Works part of the allocation is nearing the end of its active lifespan.  In these 
circumstances, the site is likely to be removed from the allocation in the Local Plan Review.  
This is a material planning consideration and it is considered that it would be unreasonable to 
seek to resist the current application solely on the basis of the current allocation. 
 
As a result, it is not considered that a reason to refuse the application on the basis of the loss of 
employment land and the development being contrary to Policy Ec3 could be justified in this 
case and the principle of the proposed mixed use development is therefore, supported.   
 
The scheme does not give rise to any significant material impacts upon highway safety and it is 
considered that a scheme could be developed within the site that would not result in any 
significant material impacts on the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, visual amenity and the 
character of the area, tree and ecology, drainage and flood risk, land contamination or stability.  
Accordingly the application is recommended for planning permission, subject to the imposition 
of planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 
 
Conditions 
1. Time limit (outline) 
2. Matters for subsequent reserved matters approval 
3. Levels as REM 
4. Noise mitigation scheme as REM 
5. Approved plans 
6. B1 use only (non-residential element of the scheme) 
7. Access arrangements 
8. Off-site highway works 
9. Vehicular visibility splays 
10. Land Contamination (assessment) 
11. Land contamination (verification) 
12. Coal Authority 
13. Tree protection 
14. No site clearance during Great Crested Newt breeding season 
15. Precautionary working practices (Ecology) 
 
 
 

20


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/01534/OUT: Mixed use develo

Minutes of the meeting


301

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 December 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Canny, J Clarke (Substitute for Councillor R Boam), 
J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor J Bridges) and 
M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs S Grant, Mrs C Hammond and Mr J Knightley

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R Boam and J Bridges.

39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

40. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

41. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager, 
as amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

42.  A1
18/01534/OUT: MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING B1 (OFFICE) PREMISES 
AND RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 6 NO. DWELLINGS, GARAGING AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ACCESS ONLY)
Crusher Yard Site Pipeyard Lane Works Pipeyard Lane
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.

The Planning and Development Team Manager read out a statement from Councillor R 
Boam, adjoining ward member, advising that there was full support from the residents for 
the application as the current use of the site would involve heavy vehicles driving through 
the villages.

In determining the application Members had regard to the confirmation that the applicant, 
landowners and Council would be willing to enter into an indemnification agreement to 
allow access to the site for bin collections. Members thanked officers for making every 
effort to resolve the only issue they had with the application.

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Legrys.



302

Chairman’s initials

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was a follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
as amended by the update sheet (Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Virge Richichi For
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager as amended by the update sheet.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.46 pm


